Group’s financial position or performance.

PAS 19, Employee Benefits (Revised)
Amendments to PAS 19 range from fundamental changes such as removing the corridor
mechanism and the concept of expected returns on plan assets to simple clarifications and
rewording.  The revised standard also requires new disclosures such as, among others, a sensitivity
analysis for each significant actuarial assumption, information on asset-liability matching
strategies, duration of the defined benefit obligation, and disaggregation of plan assets by nature
and risk.

The adoption of PAS 19 (Revised), which require retrospective application, resulted in the
restatement of previously reported retirement obligation of the Group.  The adjustment amounts

- 7 -

*SGVFS007417*

were determined by the Group with the assistance of an external actuary.  The Group will retain
the remeasurements recognized in OCI and will not transfer these to other items in equity.
The effects of adoption on the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

December 31, 2012

As previously
reported

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PAS 19(Revised) As restated

Consolidated Statement of  Financial Position

Liabilities
 Retirement liabilities (asset) P=7,371,013 (P=11,528,390) (P=4,157,377)

Deferred tax liabilities 415,620 3,226,615 3,642,235
Equity
 Remeasurement gains on  retirement plan � 1,469,843 1,469,839
 Retained earnings 3,347,493,258 6,616,762 3,354,110,020
 Non-controlling interests 154,618,257 215,175 154,833,432

2012

Consolidated Statement of  Income

 Retirement expense P=340,387 P=1,157,039 P=1,497,426
Consolidated Statement of  Comprehensive

 Income
 Net remeasurement losses on retirement
  plan � 826,697 826,697

January 1, 2012

As previously
reported

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PAS 19R As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Liabilities
 Retirement liabilities (asset) P=7,030,626 (P=11,447,091) (P=4,416,459)
Equity
 Remeasurement gains on  retirement plan � 643,145 643,145
 Retained earnings 2,798,177,641 7,427,266 2,805,604,907
 Non-controlling interests 129,935,635 238,024 130,173,659

As at and for the year ended December 31, 2013, the effect of the application of PAS 19 (Revised)
resulted in a decrease in retirement asset of P=2.01 million, a decrease of P=0.53 in retirement
liability, a decrease of P=0.57 million in remeasurement gains on retirement plan and an increase of
P=1.46 million in ‘Retirement expense’.

Change of Presentation

The following comparative accounts in the 2012 and 2011consolidated financial statements were
reclassified to conform to the 2013 presentation, which takes into account the fundamental nature
and significance of the transactions as well as the general financial statement presentation.

2012

Consolidated Statement of Income

As previously
reported

Prior-period
adjustments As restated

Cost of Services and Sales
Service and commission fees P=� P=7,829,738 P=7,829,738

General and Administrative Expenses
Legal and professional fees 51,558,150 (7,829,738) 43,728,412

- 8 -

*SGVFS007417*

2011

Consolidated Statement of Income

As previously
reported

Prior-period
adjustments As restated

Cost of Services and Sales
Service and commission fees P=� P=14,355,000 P=14,355,000

General and Administrative Expenses
Legal and professional fees 22,063,160 (14,355,000) 7,708,160

In 2013, the presentation of ‘Service fees’ which pertain to consultancy fees and commissions paid
to agents for the subscription of shares of the mutual funds being managed by PEMI is now under
‘Cost of services and sales’. In prior years, these were previously presented as part of legal and
professional fees under ‘General and administrative expenses’.

The change in presentation did not have an impact on the consolidated statements of financial
position and to the net income.

Significant Accounting Policies

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash includes cash on hand and in banks.  Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid

[…]

Yehey! 5 years 6.20% 4.00%
PEMI 3 years 5.45% 4.00%

The fair values of plan assets of e-Business by each class as at the end of the reporting periods are
as follows:

2013 2012

Cash and cash equivalents
Time deposit P=5,718,312 P=5,680,600
Savings deposit 30,523 20,127

Investment in mutual funds - FVPL 7,598,459 7,518,811
AFS investments

Investment in unit investment trust fund (UITF) 260,812 260,812
Accumulated market gains - UITF 182,951 154,133

Accrued interest income 8,466 19,234

13,799,523 13,653,717
Trustee fee payable 93,851 –

P=13,705,672 P=13,653,717

The carrying values of the plan assets approximate fair values as of December 31, 2013 and 2012.
The fair values of the asset have not materially changed due to adoption of PFRS 13.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period,
assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

Parent Company EBSI YC PEMI

Possible

fluctuations

Increase

(decrease)

Possible

fluctuations

Increase

(decrease)

Possible

fluctuations

Increase

(decrease)

Possible

fluctuations

Increase

(decrease)

Discount rate +1.00% P=224,949 +1.00% P=1,558,505 + 1.00% P=162,904 + 1.00% P=185,177

-1.00% (224,949) -1.00% (1,558,505) - 1.00% (162,904) - 1.00% (185,177)

Future salary

increase +1.00% 222,622 +1.00% 1,556,328 + 1.00% 162,990 + 1.00% 185,021
-1.00% (222,622) -1.00% (1,556,328) - 1.00% (162,990) - 1.00% (185,021)

Estimated working
lives +10.00% 10,225 +10.00% 623,942 + 10.00% 74,351 + 10.00% 29,550

-10.00% (10,225) -10.00% (623,942) - 10.00% (74,351) - 10.00% (29,550)

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the Group’s undiscounted benefit payments:

December 31, 2013 December 31, 2012

More than 10

to 15 years

More than

15 years

More than 10
to 15 years

More than
15 years

Parent Company P=7,288,078 P=– P=7,243,322 P=3,239,461
e-Business 11,555,747 19,234,714 10,665,850 13,186,143
Yehey! 500,807 2,077,843 499,231 –
PEMI 2,972,869 5,989,019 2,966,648 4,798,780

-
5

7
 -

*
S
G
V
F
S
0
0
7
4
1
7
*

T
h
e

m
o

v
em

en
t

in
 t

h
e

G
ro

u
p
’s

 r
et

ir
em

en
t

li
ab

il
it

y
 (

as
se

t)
,

p
re

se
n
t

v
al

u
e

o
f

d
ef

in
ed

 b
en

ef
it

 o
b

li
g
at

io
n

 a
n
d

 f
ai

r
v
al

u
e

o
f

p
la

n
 a

ss
et

s
fo

ll
o
w

s:

2
0

1
3

N
e
t

b
e
n

e
fi

t
c
o

st
 i

n
 c

o
n

so
li

d
a
te

d
 s

ta
te

m
e
n

t
o

f

in
c
o

m
e

R
e
m

e
a
su

r
e
m

e
n

ts
 i

n
 o

th
e
r
 c

o
m

p
r
e
h

e
n

si
v

e
 i

n
c
o

m
e

J
a
n

u
a
r
y
 1

,

 2
0

1
3

C
u

r
r
e
n

t

se
r
v

ic
e
 c

o
st

N
e
t

in
te